## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## By-Law Number 26 - 2011

## A By-Law To Authorize An Amendment to the Contract Between The Corporation Of The City Of Kenora and True North Storytelling Inc. for Planning and Design of the Interior Components of the Lake of the Woods Discovery Centre

**Whereas** on June 14, 2010 the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora accepted a proposal of True North Storytelling Inc. to provide professional planning and design services for the interior components of the Lake of the Woods Discovery Centre by by-law number 118-2010;

**Whereas** it is deemed necessary and expedient to amend the completion date of such contract with True North Storytelling Inc. for this purpose;

**Now Therefore** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

- **1. That** the Council hereby amends Section 3.0 of the contract to reflect an ending date of June 30, 2011, or upon the completion of the project;
- 2. **That** all other terms of the contract remain unchanged and are binding;
- **3. THAT** this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-Law Read A First & Second Time This 21<sup>st</sup> Day of March, 2011.

By-Law Read A Third & Final Time This 21<sup>st</sup> Day of March, 2011.

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

......Mayor David S. Canfield

.....Deputy Clerk Heather L. Kasprick